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stipends 1952 from Scheduled Castes, Tribes and other Backward Classes students with divisions I, II, III respectively;

/b) how many of them have been granted stipends separately; and

• < c) how far the students of Sweeper Communities including Mehtor, Balmiki, Dom, Harhi, etc. have been given special consideration?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research ( Shri K. D. Malaviya) : (a) and (b) . A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appcmdix VII, annexure
No. 38].

l e) They are favourably considered and nearly all students from the sub-castes mentioned are selected for 1952-53 Scholarships.

F'LEET•AIR ARM

*1197. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose establishing a "Fleet Air Arm" for the Indian NavY;

<b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative. the place selected for its location and the number of naval planes reqmred for the purpose;
and

( c) whether any orders have been placed for naval planes and if so. with whom?

'l'he Deputy Minmter of Defence ISardar Majithia) : (a) to (c) . I wouid invite the hon. Member's attention to the answers to Shri A. M.
'I'homas's Starred Q.uestiQD No . 1 122 ana to Dr. P . S. Deshmukh's Starred Question No. 1647 given in the House on the 1 1 th December, 1952 and the 10th July, 1952 respectively. I regret it wil l uot be i n the oubl ic interests tG disclose any further details about this project.

COMPULSORY MILITARY TRAINING

•ti98. Shrimati Sushama Sen:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether any State or States have addressed the Government of
· 1ndia to establish compulsory military training in India; and

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take In the matter?
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The Deput:v Minister of Defence
<Sardar Majithla): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

-DEFENCE OF KASHMIR

*1208. Shri P. Sobba Rao: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state:

(a) the amount received by the Central G'Jvernment in each financial years\nce accessi:m of Kashmir from the State of Kashmir by way of Income Tax, Central Exc:se Duties and other taxes due to the Central Government ;

(b) the amount spent by the Government of India on the defence of Kashmir up till now; and

(c) the amount spent by the Government of India in opening communication to Kashmir by way of roe.Os?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju) : (a) The Jammu and Kashmir State did not accede to India in respect of Income-Tax, Excise Duties and other taxes; these taxes an:! duties are therefore levied and collected in the State by the State Government and are not payable to the Centre.

lb) Attention in thia connection is invited to the reply given by the Minister for Defence to Starred Question No. 866 answered in the Parliament on the 13th December 1950. and the reply given by the Minister for States to Part (a) (i) of the Starred Question No. 4622 answered on the 29th May 1951.

/c) Upto the end of March 1952 an P.Xpenditure of Rs. 332 - 70 lakhs was incurred on the construction and maintenance of the Jammu-Pathankot Road. The estimated expenditure during 1952-53 is Rs. 29 - 5 1  lakhs of
which Rs. 5 · 2 1 lakhs represents repairs to the road.
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